
;f fi -ill/

'" HAfT 'F JEE i. TN ^ ■ iTfON SEC) Hi । SERVICE FOp

COUNTRY CLUB MAKE? HOURLY CHECKS nth (NG EVENING TO DETERMINE 

THAT JERRY AT WORK.

AS PREVIOUSLY NOTED JERRI IS MAINTENANCE MAN FOR COUNTRY

CLIP FROM ELEVEN PM UNTIL FlNISHEi NEXT "-'OrNING* THEREBY

HAS ACCESS TO FOUR PRIVATE PHONES AND SEVEN PA| PHONES LOCATED 

W COUNTRY CLUB PREMISES. THE PA r PHONE IN THE COTTAGE .JHFpE JEpRY 

RESIDES IS UTILIZED Ri ALL OTHER MEMBER OF THE COTTAGE* IN 

LETTER TO MARJORIf FETTERS* CAMDEN* N.J,, JERRY MAKES COMMENT 

indicating that PAY PHONE used oil- ING contact nith her.

.FEASIBILITY of CONTINUING CHECKS on toll CALLS from the ABOVE 

JFNTIONFI phones at COUNTRY CLUB Of- ING MSCnSSFP NlT^ T^T '''HO 

ARE OF THE’^nVION THAT OUE TO NuMDR. DE CALLS THEY MIGHT 

NOT be able TO HANDLE.

IN THIS REGARD OFFICES RECEIVING THIS TELE FnRNTqH pHONE

NUMBERS of -ELATIVES AND KNO A' ASSOCIATES* NF’-jARK FURNISH PHONE " :”^ -p

OF MARJQRIF FF.TTFRS. RURFAU ^ILL PF A&VlSFO OF TFLEPHONF cn^FwAHE

EFFECTED.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. >010 f ANO INDIVIDUAL’ L WINO

■;ith FLAtIVF . SUSAN DON IAN COOPF AT ING TTH this office

SHE AND HIGANO VERY APPREHENSIVE OF CONNECTION WITH

-UPJFC1 RFCOMUG KNOMN. ALSO, DUE TO INFORMATION SET FO^tH TN

”1 f- ” MAGAZINE, HUSBAND CONCERNED OVER PO^ IRK I D«S OF

PUS INFS ' Fl CM RESULTING NOTO- IFTY SINCE HIS CONTACTS ARE ON

i^-'OMAL RASTS. ACCORDINGLY, NO DIRECT CONTACT HtH OD"!^’

ASSOCIATE' CHICAGO WILL PF

DEVELOPING ANj ASSOCIATION

SUSAN’ ■ LOCATION, UAC°

MARE PENDING ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION

OP I O'' I II FT I . ajFCT AWAFF OF

FROM ’N^VIems AND INVESTIGATION, JERRY RAT FpTENTl/

\TrH EMPLOyFf’ AT COUNTRY CLUG RUT HAS OLI r TWO CLOSE a *■,rflCI «TF*

BOTH EMPLOYEES. ONE I ’ SINGLE AND RESIDES IN SAME COTTAGE

AT COUNTRY CLpD. THE nw^ HARRIET'. IN vt, PROSPECT*

ILLINOIS. ALSO DURING ArIff 'AphTAGE THIS AREA, JK r n<D

NOT DEVELOP ANt ACQUAINTANCES OF ASSOCIATE'’ AMONG Fk- ^’S

FRIENDS. QS RELATIVES. AM CC TO MEMPHV'

A^MEO ANO 0ANOEROUS

MAL

FBI SPRNGFLD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987), CHICAGO (44-1114)

FROM SPRINGFIELD (44-561) J PP

MURKIN.

c St. Louis (44-775)(AM) 
Springfield (44-561)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-^ (Rev. $*22-64)

F Bl

Date:

Transmit the fallowing in.............. ................. . j
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via------------------------------------ ----------------------------;]
(Priority)

PAGE TWO

Approved; .
Special Agent in Charge

Sent------------------------ M .Per---------------------------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F B I

Date; I

Transmit the following
(Type tn plaintext or code)

Via| 
(Priority)

PAGE THREE

RAY ARMED AND DANGEROUS. P.

Approved: - -........
Special Agent in Charge

Sent Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



rtf I SPRNGELD

555PM URGENT 4-39-6? DJK

TO DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS ANp CHICAGO

FROM SPRINGFIELD (44-56I> PPP

MURKIN.

END PAGE ONE

SEARCHED

serialized 
indexed.
hled.„

7- jV/'^ £>
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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RAY-ARMED AND DANGEROUS- P.

END

GFH , / . ।

FBI WASH DC

X

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. W 
MAY 1»*2 COITION 
OSA FFMR (e CFR) WWW

TO

subject:

,we«ioi

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, Springfield

Director, FBI

date: April 29, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY, aka’-FUGITIVE B
1 .0. #4182; W. F. #442-A
CIVILRIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED ROBBERY 
“TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES” PROGRAM 
NEWSPAPER MAT .

Being forwarded under separate cover is a supply of 
newspaper mats and proofs for expeditious distribution to all 
cooperative daily and weekly newspapers in your territory. Additional 
publications such as shoppers* guides should not be overlooked in 
obtaining the greatest possible publicity regarding this fugitive.

In most cases, these mats and proofs may be distributed 
by mail but when circumstances warrant they may be personally delivered 
by Special Agents. A form letter over the signature of the Special Agent 
in Charge may be utilized in distributing this material by mail and this 
letter should point out that the FBI is requesting the aid of the Nation*s 
press in bringing about the prompt apprehension of this badly sought 
fugitive.

Prompt distribution should be made and additional 
supplies, if needed, are available at the Bureau. The following number 
of mats and proofs are being forwarded to your office under separate 
cover: 500. ’

As an additional means of securing widespread publicity 
concerning Ray, offices covering the place of publication of magazines 
which have previously cooperated in publicizing FBI fugitives should 
request the assistance of such publications in carrying an article on cap­
tioned fugitive. The Bureau press release, copies of which are available 
in each office, along with a glossy photograph of this fugitive can be 
furnished. The earliest possible utilization of this material should be 
encouraged and special attention should be given to publications aimed
at minority groups.

ssklizsm

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OfTiONAk FOAM NO. W 
MAY WJ COITION 
OSA FFMR (41 CFft) |0W1.(

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :. SAC, Springfield date: April 29, 1968

Director, FBI

" subject: JAMES EARL RAY, aka -FUGITIVE
I.O. #4182; W. F. #442-A
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED ROBBERY 

. ’’TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES” PROGRAM
NEWSPAPER MAT .

Being forwarded under separate cover is a supply of 
newspaper mats and proofs for expeditious distribution to all 
cooperative daily and weekly newspapers in your territory. Additional 
publications such as shoppers’ guides should not be overlooked in 
obtaining the greatest possible publicity regarding this fugitive.

. In most cases, these mats and proofs may be distributed 
by mail but when circumstances warrant they may be personally delivered 
by Special Agents. A form letter over the signature of the Special Agent 
in Charge may be utilized in distributing this material by mail and this 
letter should point out that the FBI is requesting the aid of the Nation’s 
press in bringing about the prompt apprehension of this badly sought 
fugitive.

Prompt distribution should be made and additional 
supplies, if needed, are available at the Bureau. The following number 

«.of mats and proofs are being forwarded to your office under separate 
cover: 500.

As an additional means of securing widespread publicity
concerning Ray, offices covering the place of publication of magazines 
which have previously cooperated in publicizing FBI fugitives should 
request the assistance of such publications in carrying an article on cap­
tioned fugitive. The Bureau press release, copies of which are available 
in each office, along with a glossy photograph of this fugitive can be 
furnished. The earliest possible utilization of this material should be
encouraged and special attention should be given to publications aimed
at minority groups.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly

SACKED —Jraffij------  
SEMIZg^^ilEI^- 

A?R3 0 1968 
ESI—SP8lNG?iELD

on the Payroll Savings Plan
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OmONAL FORM NO. 10 
may 1002 COITION 
csa ffmr (« cm) m-iu

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

'•J ^ h^ts IFROM

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TA^^ev- 5-22-54)

F B I

Date; 4/30/68

Transmit the following In ^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

Vin

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

SAC, SPRINGFIELD

SAC, JACKSONVILLE/44-769) (P)

Re HARVEY LOWMYER^ 

Mr. GLENN HDENIG, 602 I Ave., WiIdwood u owner
and operator of the /amily Diner, advised in 1957 or 1958, 
lie employed as a cook and dishwasher for a short period of 
time a parolee from the Illinois State Prison at Menard, 
Ill., one HARVEY'LOWMYER. According to HOENIG, LOWMYER only 
worked for him for a short period of time and this was at 
his night club that he, HOENIG, operated at Chester, Ill.

HOENIG advised he believes LOWMYER was serving 
a sentence for ’’armed robbery” when he was paroled.

He recalled that LOWMYER indicated he had a sister 
in El Cajon, Calif. HOENIG was of the opinion that LOWMYER 
went to California after leaving his employment.

According to HOENIG, he never had any further 
contact with LOWMYER after he left his employment in Illinois. 
He advised, however, the Illinois State Prison System should 
have a file regarding LOWMYER.

2 - Memphis
2 - Jacksonville 
TJW:vlp
(6)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JK 44-769

HOENIG described LOWMYER as a white male, 25 to 
26 years of age in 1957, small, no distinguishing features. 
He stated he believes that LOWMYER was single.

HOENIG was shown wanted flyer of ERIC STARVO GALT 
and advised he could not state whether or not this photograph 
resembled HARVEY LOWMYER that worked for him in Illinois in 
1957 or 1958.

LEAD:

SPRINGFIELD:

AT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS:

If not previously done, contact the Department of 
Public Safety and ascertain if a HARVEY LOWMYER was previous­
ly in the Illinois State Prison System.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/30/S8

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: SAC, SPRINGFIELD

FROM; SAC, JACKSONVILLE (44.769) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re HARVEY LOWMYKR

Mr, GLENN HOENIG, 602 Gray Ave., Wildwood ,„ owner 
and operator of the Family Diner, advised in 1957 or 1958, 
he employed as a cook and dishwasher for a short period of 
time a parolee from the Illinois State Prison at Menard, 
Ill., one HARVEY LOWMYKR. According to HOENIG, LOWMYKR only 
worked for him for a short period of tine and this was at 
his night club that he, HOENIG, operated at Chester, Ill,

HOENIG advised he believes LOWMYKR was serving 
a sentence for "armed robbery" when he was paroled.

He recalled that LOWMYKR Indicated he had a sister 
in El Cajon, Calif. HOENIG was of the opinion that LOWMYKR 
went to California after leaving his employment.

According to HOENIG, he never had any further 
contact with LOWMYKR after he left his employment in Illinois 
He advised, however, the Illinois State Prison System should 
have a file regarding LOWMYKR.

<2/- Springfield
2 - Memphis
2 - Jacksonville 
TJW:vlp
(6)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JK 44-769

HOENIG described LOWMVER as a white male, 25 to 
26 years of age in 1957, small, no distinguishing features. 
He stated he believes that LOIMYER was single ,

HOENIG was shown wanted flyer of ERIC STARVO GALT 
and advised he could not state whether or not this photograph 
resembled HARVEY LOWMYER that worked for him in Illinois in 
1957 or 1958.

LEAD:

SPRINGFIELD;

ATSPRINGFIEWjILLINOIS:
—<MMM*MMBMHBM|—|M*M««MWVVMMMkMM—MMtaMBMMta—MUM'

If not previously done, contact th© Department of 
Public Safety and ascertain if a HARVEY LOWMYER was previous­
ly in the Illinois State Prison System.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0FT10NAI. FORM NO. 10
MAY 190J EDITION
OSA FFMR (« OF*) KI-IM

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) date: 4/30/68

FROM : ' SA JIMMIE C. WHITAKER

subject: MURKIN

Refernce Bureau Airtel to Springfield, date unknown, 
received 4/29/68, Concerning letter by MRS. ALBERTA L. FRENCH, 
711 West Lawrence Street, Effingham, Illinois, to Mr. HOOVER.

Mrs. FRENCH was contM ■ ’ ^’ home on 4/29/68.

She advised that her ex-son-in-law, CECIL RAY, formerly 
of Vandalia, Illinois, has been to her residence on approximately 
two occasions within the last five years, adcompanied by an 
individual who resembled JAMES EARL RAY. It is her belief that 
CECIL RAY referred to this person as JAMES RAY. Mrs. FRENCH 
was unable to furnish any more specific information as to the 
times or when the visits were made.

She stated that CECIL RAY was separated from her step­
daughter, JUDITH EARLINE RAY, who resides at 1013 Main Street, 
Highland, Illinois. They have been separated about four years. 
CECIL RAY is believed to be employed in JOLIET, ILL., as a truck 
driver for an unidentified Gas and Oil Company and was last seen 
by Mrs. FRENCH in 1966. CECIL RAY’s parents are deceased but he 
is believed to have a brother who resides in Vandalia, Illinois, 
name unknown., CECIL RAY was employed as a bartender at one time 
at an unidentified bar on the main street in Vandalia. MRS. 
FRENCH had no photograph and could furnish no description of 
CECIL RAY.

By way of background concerning MRS. FRENCH, her husband 
EARL FRENCH was beat to death in Effingham, Illinois, in early 
1967 and the case has not been solved. Mrs.FRENCH resides alone 
with her dog and according to Sheriff A. P. DITTER, is an avid 
beer drinker. Mrs. FRENCH did not appear to have been drinking 
at the time of the interview. Shedid refer to the death of her 
husband on several occasions and . «»;■’ ' 'n^d that she knew how
Mrs. KING felt.

Above information discussed with AGENT 1 
pm of 4/29/68, and BELLEVILLE RA advised to co: 
information concerning location of CECIL RAY. MAY 1 1968

ntial

90!0*K)6

Mrs. FRENCH requested that her information K&i^'^ _ 
and that her name not be mentioned in conversation with dthprjr^Lati^

JCW (2) '^y i}ts. Savings Bonds Bagfdarly on the Payroll Sfvin^Plan^^^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



©rriONAL FORM NO, !0 
MAY 1062 EDITION 
OSA FFMR (« CFR> lOMt.1

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To ; SAC» SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

from : SA jjmMIE C. WHITAKER

subJeot: MURKIN

date: 4/30/68

Refemce Bureau Airtel to Springfield, date unknown,;
, n^ceived 4/29/68, Concerning letter by MRS. ALBERTA L. FRENCH.

TA^ wll West Lawrence Street, Effingham, Illinois^ to Mr. HOOVERV

I Mrs. ^FRENCH was contacted at her hom^jon 4/29/68.

/ She' advised that her ex-son-in-law, CECIL RAY, formerly
/ of Vandalia, Illinois, has been to her residence on approximately 
I two occasions within the last five years, adcompanied by an
I individual who resembled JAMES EARL RAY. It is her belief that
I CECIL RAY referred to this person as JAMES RAY. Mrs. FRENCH
I was unable to furnish any more specific information as to the 

times or when the visits were made.

She stated that CECIL RAY was separated from her step­
daughter, JUDITH EARLINE RAY, who resides at 1013 Main Street, 
Highland, Illinois. They have been separated about four years. 
CECIL RAY is believed to be employed in JOLIET, ILL., as a truck 
driver for an unidentified Gas and Oil Company and was last seen 
by Mrs. FRENCH in 1966. CECIL RAY’s parents are deceased but he 
is believed to have a brother who resides in Vandalia, Illinois, 
name unknown. CECIL RAY was employed as a bartender at one time 
at an unidentified bar on the main street in Vandalia. MRS. 
FRENCH had no photograph and could furnish no description of 
CECIL RAY.

By way of background concerning MRS. FRENCH, her husband 
EARL FRENCH was beat to death in Effingham, Illinois, in early 
1967 and the case has not been solved. Mrs.FRENCH resides alone 
with her dog and according to Sheriff A. P. DITTER, is an avid 
beer drinker. Mrs. FRENCH did not appear to have been drinking 

) at the time of the interview. Shedid refer to the death of her 
5 husband on several occasions and mentioned that she knew how

Mrs.KING__f.

Above information discussed with AGENT iROBERTSrmd,^ 
pm of 4/29/68, and BELLEVILLE RA advised to contact “ □ 
information concerning location of CECIL RAY. I MAY 1 iSoo

FBI—SPRINGS;
Mrs. FRENCH requested that her information" ep_ __ 

and that her name not be mentioned in conversat ion-wit h~otherzreiatives

W0-1M

ential

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FOAM NO. JO
5010-104

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAG Springfield (44-561) DATE: 5-1-68

from : SRA Elias Williams, Jr.

subject: MURKIN

On 4-22-68 the writer displayed the subjects (Ray) photo 
to the below listed individuals who operate Houses of Prostitution 
in Peoria without effecting an identification.

William Tisdale, 103 Warner Alley
Sarah "Baby Doll" Hawks, 405 Aiken
Hank Jenkins, 408 Aiken
Kitty Lewis, 412 Aiken
Betty Darling, 101 Warner
Karen Connelly, 2029 SW Adams
SI 1640-C

Two former madams, Pam Miller and Ethel LeMar, are now 
deceased and operated two of the largest houses in Peoria during 
the 1950’s and early 1960’s.

On 4-22-68 William Marytn, owner, Carter Tug Service, 
Foot of Main st., Peoria, Ill. was shown a photo of Ray without 
effecting an identification. The Carter Tug Service is the only 
Tug and barge Company in Peoria who hire river help.

Stops at the below listed PD’s and SO^s have been made 
and no arrest record for Ray or Galt has been located.

Peoria PD Pekin PD
E. Peoria PD Tazwell County SO
Peoria County SO Woodford County SO
Canton, PD Chillicothe PD

Newspaper coverage including Ray’s photo and wire stories 
have been wide snread within the Peoria RA territory especially from 
the Peoria Journal S^ar. No information has been developed indicating 
RAY had any associates within Peoria.

EW: ew 
(1)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI ST LOUIS

FBI SPRNGFLD

8318/68 URGENT CEK

TO DIRECTOR,(MAIL) AND ST. LOUIS

EROM SPRINGFIELD (44-561.)

. MURK IN

RE CHICAGO TELETYPE TO SPRINGFIELD MAY ONE LAST*

ILLINOIS STATE PENITENTIARY, MENARD BRANCH, PILE ON 

JOHN EUGENE GAWRbN, AKA, REVIEWED MAY ONE LAST* NOTHING 

PERTINENT TO WHEREABOUTS OF JAMES -EARL RAY FOnND.

DETAILS WILL FOLLOW BY AIRTEL.

COPIES MAILED TO MEMPHIS AND CHICAGO.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS*

END

CORR TIME 831 PM 5/0/68

,0i9

JHH ( .

FBI ST LOUIS ; .

searchedmwwiwiiMWW*

SERIALIZED.
INDEXED.....
FILED.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F.P-36 (her. $<22-M)

FBI ।
Date; 5/2/68 I

Transmit the following in
(Type plaintext J

Via TELETYPEURGENT_______________________  ‘
t (Priority) . ।

JM j*-«*j»* 'Va «*3M« ^u» <•*"♦ W* Mm #M •* *• jm* “•*• ^ *•■* AM *■ JmB^MM ^<#.M**>yMi mW^MMSm* W»'Mb"M» JAM AM tM K^ll »■«•*«•# »*^* Mm .Mi iMk MM M Ml ♦• M» MM 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI/(MAIL) AND SAC, ST. LOUIS

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN. /

RE CHICAGO TELETYPE TO SPRINGFIELD MAY ONE LAST.

ILLINOIS STATE PENITENTIARY, MENARD BRANCH, FILE ON 

JOHN EUGENE GAWSK)N, AKA, REVIEWED MAY ONE LAST. NOTHING 

PERTINENT TO WHEREABOUTS OF JAMES EARL RAY FOUND.
DETAILS Zill follow by airtel.

COPIES MAILED TO MEMPHIS AND CHICAGO.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

P Springfield (44-561) 
1 - Bureau (AM) 
1 - Chicago !
1 - Memphis (AM) 
JWD/smr 
(4)

Sent: Per

SEARCHED., 
SERIALIZED. 
INDEXED 
FILED.......

Approved:•

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PHNGFL’i

FBI CHICAGO

FBI SPRNGFLD

RI CHICAGO

1OO1PM DEFERRED .5-8-68 RFJ

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861), MEMPHIS (44-1987), ST* LOUIS (44-775)*

AND SPRINGFIELD . ‘ '

FROM CHICAGO (44-1114) .

MJRKIN SUMMARY

BROTHER JERRY WILLIAM RAyXn INTERVIEW THIS DATE.

JERRY ADVISED HE HAD, BEEN/WERVIEWED BY "SUN TIMES” REPORTER 

FURNISHING ONLY FAMIL^INFO* NO COMMENT MADE AS TO ANY INFO • 

IE HAD FURNISHED TO FBI* DID TELL REPORTER HE BELIEVES

FBI WILL FIND SUBJECT SINCE FBI FOUND HIM (JERRY) SO QUICKLY* NO

ADDITIONAL ASSOCIATES OF EITHER SUBJECT OR JERRY DEVELOPED; 

STATES OCCASIONALLY USES PHONE IN COTTAGE, COMMON TO OTHER 

ROOMERS,'BUT ALSO MAKES CALL'S FROM 'VARIOUS PAY PHONES WITHIN 

COUNTRY CLUB. SURVEY THIS DATE REVEALS FOUR PRIVATE PHONES 

AND SEVEN PAY PHONES AVAILABLE FOR JERRY'S USE* ALSO, THERE 

IS SHOPPING CENTER WITHIN FOUR BLOCK- AREA WITH NUMEROUS 

PHONE BOOTHS* ' ' .

IN CONVERSATION, ATTEMPTING TO DEVELOP FURTHER ASSOCIATES

OF SUBJECT, JERRY STATED JOSEPH 'AUSTIN WAS PROBABLY

END PAGE ONE
SEp)-®- 

i SERIALIZED.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

CLOSEST TO SUBJECT AT TIME OF/HElR ARREST AUGUST NINETEEN

FIFTYNINE BUT KNOWS OF NO DISSOCIATION

FECENTLY. STATEDJACK J^WRON NOT PARTICULARLY CLOSE TO SUBJECT' 

BECAUSE OF TENDENCY ^TALK ABOUT "SCORES”(ROBBERIES OR BURGLARIES). 

NO KNOWLEDGE WHETHER GAWRON AND SUBJECT COMMITTED CRIMES* TOGETHER BUT

DOES NOT THINK THEY DID. MO ^PINION STATED NOR ELICITED 'AS TO

BELIEF WHETHER OR NOT SUBJECT.MIGHT CONTACT GAWRON

RE JAMES. E. BODKER. INTERVIEWED THIS DATE. ELIMINATED

AS SUBJECT OR
^■MifMirriM.7 
ONSPIRATOR

RE TOLL/CALLS* 1ST FURNISHING AVAILABLE TOLL TICKETS

CF SUSAN/ONIAN, SISTER, WITH FULL SECURITY. POSSIBILITY

OF OBTAINING TOLL CALLS FOR ALL PHONES AVAILABLE TO JERRY BEING

EXPLORED. ALSO THROUGH ADDITIONAL'SOURCES CHICAGO ATTEMPTING

TO'DETERMINE PHONE MOST COMMONLY USED BY JERRY*

LOOK A.LIKE LEADS BEING HANDLED ON AN EXPEDITE CONTINUING 

BASIS. TWO ADDITIONAL INDIVIDUALS WHO MADE THREATS AGAINST 

KING ELIMINATED AS CO CONSPIRATORS. BUREAU ADVISED BY, 

SEPARATE. TEL.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. ‘

END ,, ‘ i

CEK

FBI SPRNGFLD

X ’ ' ■ ' ' 1

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



RI CHICAGO 

lOOjpM • FfE^RER S-^-AS rFJ 

pH DIRECT'1 (z>W-GR’A1>t MEMPHIS <ziz-jRa7>» <T« LOUT? Cz>zi-77A>

ANO SPRINGFIELD

FROM CHICAGO (aa-jHa)

MISK1N SUMMARY

RROTHFr JERRY Mil.LIAM RAY* TN INTERVIEW THIS DATE

J /RY ADVISE* HE HAO PEEN INTERVIEWED PY "SUN TIMES" FPn r^ 

FURNISHING ONLY FAMILY INFO. NG COMMENT MARE As TO ANY INFO 

1€ HAP FURNISHER TO ERI. PIA TELL REPOhTF^ HF RELIEVE?, 

FPT ‘ILL FINO SUBJECT SINCE FRI FOpN^ HIM < P ppy) $0 nrlCKH- 

Ail ITinvAL ASSOCIATES OF EITHER SUBJECT Ok JERRY DEVELOPER*

TATE?'OCCASIONALLY USES PHONF TN COTTAGE* COMMON Tn OTHFp 

ROOMERS# aUT ALSO MAKES caLls from various pay PHONE? WTtHI" 

COUNTRY CLIP. SURVEY THIS DATE REVEALS FOur PRIVATE pHONFr 

AVO SEVEN PAY PHONES AVAILABLE FOR Jerry’S USE- AL?O» there 

IS SHOPPING CENTER within FOUR GLOCK Arfa elTH NifMFROtte

PHONF ROOTHS*

U CONyE 'ATTOv . ATTEMPTING TO DEVELOP • I TH. ' AsS^CI

OF SURJECT* JERRY STATFO JOSEPH AUSTIN WAS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CLOSEST T« SUBJECT AT T IMF OF THU Arrest August NINETEEN’ 

'iFTiMMF RUT KNOWS "F MO ASSOCIATION

RECENTLY. STATED JACK GAWkON NOT PARTICULARLY CLO^F tO ru-JECT

OFCArSF OF TENDENCY TO TALK ABOUT "SCORiS"(RORBFr I Er OR BUPGL Ac I * 9) •

NO KNOWLEDGE WHETHER RAwrON And SUBJECT COMMITTED CrIMFs together "I'- 

OES MOT THINK THEY Ii • MO OPINION STATED NOr ELICITED AS Tn

REI IFF WHETHER OR NOT SUBJECT MIGHT CONTACT GAWRON.

RE JAMES F. PnOKER. INTERVIEWED THIS DATE. ELIMINATED

AS SUBJECT OR CO CONSPIRATOR.

RE TOLL CALLS. IBT FURNISHING AVAILABLE TOLL TICKETS

OF Si.i$AN PONTAN, SISTER* UH FULL SFCi-Uj. POSSIBILITY

Of OBTAINING TOLL CALLS FOR ALL. PHONES AVAILABLE to jerry ^FING

EXPLODED, ALSO THROUGH ADDITIONAL SOURCES CHICAGO ATTEMPTING

TO ETERMTNE PHONE MOST COMMON! y USED BY JERRY. 

LOOK ALIKE LEAPS BEING HANDLED ON AN EXPEDITE CONTINUING

BAST . TWO ADDITIONAL INDIVIDUALS WHO MADE THREATS AGAINST 

KING ELIMINATE' AS CO CONSPIRATORS. BUREAU ADVISED By 

SEPARATE TEL. ,

ARMFD AND DANGEROUS.

ack

FBI SPRNGFL
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FBI ATLANTA

852 PM URGENT 5-2-68 ARK

TO DIRECTOR# MEMPHIS# BIRMINGHAM I OS ANGELES# SPPTNGFTEI .

CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS

FROM ATLANTA (AA-22S6) IP

MURK IN

summary of investigation may two sixtyeight.

EXPANDED TAXICAB CHECK AND REVIEW OF TRIP SHEETS CONtI pT''G.

NEGATIVE TO GATE.

EXPANDED AIRLINES CHECKS CONTINUING NO PERTINENT r'FO

OPTA INED TO DATE.

CONTACT OF INDIVIDUALS OFFERING USED CARS for SALE TN 

CLASSIFIED ADS CONT ' r' • NEGA T EVE TO DATE.

INVESTIGATION OF STOLEN CARS# INCLUDING TH ~ ‘ BY

NCIC for THE pertinent period CONTINUING. no PERTINENT INFORMATION 

OBTAINED TO DATE.

RINGSTELO J

FBI SPRNGFLD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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5/2/68

PLAIN TEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) AND SAC MBiPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)
MURKIN. ^^^^^

RE MEMPHIS TEL TO BUREAU AND CHICAGO INSTANT.

RE INTERVIEW BROTHER JERRY, MAY ONE LAST JERRY 

STATES HAS NO INFO OR INDICATION FROM JOHN RAY OR CAROL 

PEPPER THAT THEY WERE EVER AWARE OF SUBJECT'S WHEREABOUTS 

SINCE IN FUGITIVE STATUS. JERRY HAS NO INFO OR INDICATION 

THAT ANY CONTACT HAS BEEN MADE BY THE SUBJECT WITH EITHER 

JOHN OR CAROL AND IS OF STRONG OPINION THAT NO CONTACT HAS 

BEEN MADE. IN LAST INTERVIEW AND OTHER INTERVIEWS, JERRY HAS 

STATED THAT HE HAS READ THAT THE FIRST APPEARANCE OF ERIC 

STARVO GALT WAS SEPTEMBER ONE LAST AT BIRMINGHAM. IN 

ATTEMPTING TO DETERMINE POSSIBILITY OF BROTHER JOHN’S 

ASSISTING SUBJECT IN ESCAPE, JERRY WAS QUESTIONED AS TO WHETHER 

OR NOT JOHN DID AID SUBJECT AND WHETHER JOHN OR CAROL HAD ANY 

INFORMATION CONCERNING SUBJECT'S WHEREABOUTS FROM TIME OF 

1 - Atlanta (AM)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

CG 44-1114

ESCAPE EXT IL NEWSPAPER ACCOUNT OF GALT’S APPEARANCE IN 

BIRMINGHAM ON SEPTEMBER ONE LAST. TO BOTH QUESTIONS, HE 

ANSWERED NEGATIVELY.

HE SAID THAT BOTH JOHN AND CAROL CLOSELY FOLLOW THE 

NEWSPAPER ARTICLES CONCERNING THE SUBJECT AND IN CONVERSATIONS 

WITH THEM, THEY HAVE DISCUSSED THE VARIOUS ARTICLES AND TO 

HIS KNOWLEDGE, THIS IS THE ONLY SOURCE OF INFORMATION THEY HAVE 

NOTE THAT CHICAGO AND OTHER NEWSPAPERS HAVE PUBLISHED MAPS 

SETTING FORTH DATES WHERE SUBJECT KNOWN TO BE IN SPECIFIC 

TOWNS AND TRAVEL ITINERARY.

AM CC TO ATLANTA, SPRINGFIELD, ST. LOUIS, AND BIRMINGHAM.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





421 South Sixth Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62701 

May 2/ 1968

Mrs, Harry 
T2o5l0Hs 
Johnston City/ Illinois 62951

Dear Mrs. Susanins:

This will acknowledge receipt of 
your recent letter in this office.

An Agent of this Bureau will be 
in contact with you in the future.

Very truly yours,

TROY COLEMAN 
Special Agent in Charge

SI NOTE:
1 Letter referred to in above let
* ” Addressee . concerned possible info re assawiha,.SPrin«»leld (44-561) tlon of KING. assassins-

( 2) j

1

SEARCHE&.^^^'-^ifnrri^^
SERIALIZED, 
INDEXED....  
FILED
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. IS 
MAYUS EMTION 
OSA UMA (« CFR) M.1U 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) date: 5/2/68

from : SA JAMES M. BACHMAN (P)

subject: MURKIN

Re Clerk SIMMONS* memo dated 4/25/68.

PATTERSON interviewed 4/29/68, stated that person 
he picked up is identical with RAY. PATTERSON described 
subject as very loquatious individual. Subject stated he 
had a brother that he was going to visit at Peoria and was 
going to pick up a check for $145.

LEAD:

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

AT PEORIA, ILLINOIS)

Will determine if any individual wearing dark 
brown suit, tan sox, shabby appearance was picked up at 
Peoria for hitchhiking or detained on any, other charges.

5-7-68 Margaret Kennedy, Ident. Ofr. Peoria, PD no record EW

5-7-68 Willard Kingsley, Peoria CountySO, no record EW

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 5/2/68

SA JAMES M. BACHMAN

MURKIN

(P)

Re Clerk SIMMONS’ memo dated 4/26/68.

PATTERSON interviewed 4/29/68, stated that person 
he picked up is identical with RAY. PATTERSON described 
subject as very loquatious individual. Subject stated he 
had a brother that he was going to visit at Peoria and was 
going to pick up a check for $145. .

LEAD:

SPRINGFIEU) DIVISION

AT PEORIA, ILLINOIS)

Will determine if any individual wearing dark 
brown suit, lan sox, shabby appearance was picked up at 
Peoria for hitchhiking or detained on any other charges.

29 
JMB 
(2)

Springfield (44-561) W SOWED ..... ->J^EXED "

£0 ^
MAY 2 1968
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FBI WASH DC

FBI CHICAGO '

523PM' URGENT 4-28-68 TAB

TO: DIRECTOR/ MEMPHIS/ MINNEAPOLIS/ MILWAUKEE

FROM: CHICAGO (44-1114)

KURKIN * • .
REMILVAUKE AND SPRINGFIELD TELS THIS DATE..

JAMES J..MC GOVERN/ ONE ZERO ZERO TWO THREE WEST DEVON

ROSEMONT/ ILLINOIS/ OWNS SIXTY SIX CHEVROLET PANEL TRUCK BEARING

SIXTY EIGHT ILL. .LICENSE B TWO NINE ONE SIX ONE SEVEN /WHICH

VEHICLE OBSERVED THIS DATE' AND BOTH LICENSE PLATES ATTACHED

THERETO..HE.COULD FURNISH NO INFORMATION THIS MATTER.. • • f - « -s . ar . - , ,,

' ” 'JOHN H. .CARNAHAN/ NINE ONE THREE EIGHT KILPATRICK /SKOKIE/

I LLINOIS/ LOCATED AND INTEVIEWED..CARNAHAN ADVISED HE AND KIS 

WIFE WERE CAMPING IN VISC..THIS WEEKEND AND HAD HIS FORD PICK-

UP BEARING SIXTY EIGHT ILL. .LIC. .B, TWO SEVEN ONE SIX ONE SEVEN 

AND RENTED CAMPER .CARNAHAN OWNER OF SKOKIE AUTO AIR COMPANY 

AND DETERMINED NOT IDENTICAL SUBJECT RAY..

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI WASH DC

FBI CHICAGO

523PM* URGENT 4-28-63 TAB

TO: DIRECTOR, MEMPHIS, MINNEAPOLIS, MILWAUKEE

FROM: CHICAGO (44-1114)

REMILWAUKE AND SPRINGFIELD TELS THIS DATE*.

JAMES J..MC GOVERN, ONE ZERO ZERO TWO THREE WEST DEVON

ROSEMONT, ILLINOIS, OWNS SIXTY SIX CHEVROLET PANEL TRUCK BEARING 

SIXTY EIGHT ILL. .LICENSE B .TWO NINE ONE SIX ONE SEVEN ,WHICH 

VEHICLE OBSERVED THIS DATS'AND BOTH LICENSE PLATES ATTACHED 

THERETO..HE COULD FURNISH NO INFORMATION THIS MATTER..

’JOHN H..CARNAHAN, NINE ONE THREE -EIGHT KILPATRICK ,SKOKIE, 

ILLINOIS, LOCATED AND INTEVIEWED..CARNAHAN ADVISED HE AND HIS 

WIFE HERE CAMPING IN WISC..THIS WEEKEND AND HAD HIS FORD PICK­

UP BEARING SIXTY EIGHT ILL..LIC..B, TWO SEVEN ONE SIX ONE SEVEN 

AND RENTED CAMPER .CARNAHAN OWNER OF SKOKIE AUTO AIR COMPANY

AND DETERMINED NOT IDENTICAL SUBJECT RAY.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS..

END - ^/^

• o^s 
FBI WASH DC 
P

i

I

i 
!: I

t 
! 
I;

i

i

seejauzed" 7.
INDEXED /
Filed /’ —- ~-—
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5/1/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)
SUBJECT: MURKIN ^^^^

Re Unidentified photograph of Minuteman.

ReNYalrtel to Bureau dated, 4/19/68; and Denver 
teletype to Bureau dated, 4/24/68.

WILL JARVIS, 15 Bacon Court, Bronxville, NY, 
confirmed that he wrote an article for "Life" magazine 
published October, 1961. He is unable to identify unknown 
individual in accompanying photograph. He spent only two 
days in Illinois regarding this assignment and agreed not 
to obtain the names of individual Minutemen. He no longer 
has his notes pertaining to this assignment.

SUBJECT RAY IS ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2 Memphis RM)
1) - Springfield (RM)
I - Naw York

JFS:ljm .
(5)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OrrtONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1MZ EDITION 
OSA FFMR (« CFR) »HU

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P- date: 5/2/68

FROM : SA ELYON H. DAVIS

subject: MURKIN

/ On 4/20/68, the following investigation was con-
/ ducted by SA ELYON H. DAVIS and SA JAMES J. GOSS at 
/ Quincy, Illinois.

Five photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #306443A 
were exhibited to WALTER R. LOHMEYER, 1877 Hampshire Street, 
Quincy, Illinois. LOHMEYER advised that he has never to 
his knowledge seen this individual before and he did not 
remember ever hearing any member of the LOHMEYER family 
mention JAMES EARL RAY. He advised that he specifically 
had never heard his brother HARVEY EDWARD LOHMEYER men­
tion JAMES EARL RAY. '

On 4/20/68, photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI 
#3064438 were exhibited to Mrs. RITA F. LOHMEYER, 1877 
Hampshire Street. She advised that she had never seen 
this individual to her knowledge in her life and had never 
heard any member of the LOHMEYER family mention him.

On 4/20/68, photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI 
#306443A were exhibited to THOMAS LOHMEYER, Payson, Ill­
inois. He advised that the photographs of JAMES EARL RAY . 
were not Jfamiliar to him and that he could not state that 
he had ever seen this individual in his life. He also 
advised that he had never heard his brother HARVEY EDWARD 
LOHMEYER mention this individual.

On 4/20/68, the photographs of RAY were also 
exhibited to Mrs. THOMAS LOHMEYER, Payson, Illinois, who . 
advised that she did not know RAY and had never heard 
any member of the LOHMEYER family mention RAY.

On 4/20/68, DONALD LOHMEYER, 1507 North Fourth 
Street, Quincy, Illinois, was interviewed by SA DAVIS and 
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY exhibited to him. He advised 
that he did not recognize the photograph of RAY as anyone 
that he had ever known. He stated that these photographs

9010-101

0- Springfield (44-561) 
EHD/j ac MAY 21968

FEJ-SPRUiGfJELC

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll ^a1^^^^^./ ^^^ ^
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SI 44-561

were vaguely familiar to him and that if he had ever seen 
KAY, it was only to see KAY and not that of an acquaintance. 
He advised that, he had never heard his brother HARVEY 
EDWARD .LOWER ever .mention JAMES EARL RAY.

The photographs of RAY were also exhibited by 
SA DAVIS to Mrs. LUCYXOHMEYER, 1507 florth Fourth Street, 
Quincy, Illinois and she advised that JAMES EARL RAY is 
•not Known to her and that the photographs of RAY are not 
familiar to her.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P­ 5/2/68

SA ELYON H. DAVIS

MURKIN

On 4/20/68, the following Investigation was con­
ducted by SA ELYON H. DAVIS and SA JAMES J. GOSS at 
Quincy, Illinois, , , ,

Eire photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, EBI #3064431 
were exhibited to VALTER R. LOHMEYER, 1877 Hampshire Street, 
Quincy, Illinois. LOHMEYER advised that he has never to 
his knowledge seen this individual before and he did not 
remember ever hearing any member of the LOHMEYER family 
mention JAMES EARL RAY. He advised that he specifically- 
had never heard his brother HARVEY EDVARD LOHMEYER men­
tion JAMES EARL RAY.

On 4/20/68, photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI 
#3064438 were exhibited to Mrs. RITA F. LOHMEYER, 1877 
Hampshire Street. She advised that she had never seen 
this individual to her knowledge in her life and had never 
heard any member of the LOHMEYER family mention him.

On 4/20/68, photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI 
#306443A were exhibited to THOMAS LOHMEYER,Payson, Ill­
inois. He advised that the photographs of JAMES EARL RAY 
were not familiar to him and that he could not state that 
he had ever seen this individual in his life. He also 
advised that he had never heard his brother HARVEY EDVARD 
LOHMEYER mention this individual. *

On 4/20/68, the photographs of RAY were also 
exhibited to Mrs. THOMAS LOHMEYER, Payson, Illinois, who 
advised that she did not know RAY and had never heard 
any member of the LOHMEYER family mention RAY. ‘

On 4/20/68, DONALD LOHMEYER, 1507 North Fourth 
Street, Quincy, Illinois, was Interviewed by SA DAVIS and 
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY exhibited to him. He advised 
that he did not recognize the photograph of HAY as anyone 
that he had ever known. He stated that these photographs

CD- Springfield (44-561) 

EHD/jac
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51 44-561

were vaguely familiar to him and that if he had ever seen 
RAY, it was only to see RAY and not that of an acquaintance. 
He advised that he had never heard his brother HARVEY 
EDWARD LOHMEYER ever mention JAMES EARL RAY.

The photographs of RAY were also exhibited by 
SA DAVIS to Mrs. LUCY LOHMEYER, 1507 North Fourth Street, 
Quincy, Illinois and she advised that JAMES EARL RAY is 
not known to her and that the photographs of RAY are not 
familiar io her.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P­ 5/2/68

SA ELYON H. DAVIS

MURKIN

On 4/20/68, the following investigation was con­
ducted by SA ELYON H. DAVIS and SA JAMES J. GOSS at 
Quincy, Illinois.

Eive photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, IB I #306443A 
were exhibited to WALTER R. LOHMEYER, 1877 Hampshire Street, 
Quincy, Illinois. LOHMEYER advised that he has never to 
his knowledge seen this individual before and he did not 
remember ever hearing any member of the LOHMEYER family 
mention JAMES EARL RAY. He advised that he specifically 
had never heard his brother HARVEY EDWARD LOHMEYER men­
tion JAMES EARL RAY.

On 4/20/68, photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI 
#3064438 were exhibited to Mrs. RITA F. LOHMEYER, 1877 
Hampshire Street. She advised that she had never seen 
this Individual to her knowledge in her life and had never 
heard any member of the LOHMEYER family mention him.

On 4/20/68, photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI 
#306443A were exhibited to THOMAS LOHMEYER, Payson, Ill­
inois. He advised that the photographs of JAMES EARL RAY 
were not familiar to him and that he could not state that 
he bad ever seen this individual in his life. He also 
advised that he had never heard his brother HARVEY EDWARD 
LOHMEYER mention this Individual.

On 4/20/68, the photographs of RAY were also 
exhibited to Mrs. THOMAS LOHMEYER, Payson, Illinois, who 
advised that she did not know RAY and had never heard 
any member of the LOHMEYER family mention RAY.

On 4/20/68, DONALD LOHMEYER, 1507 North Fourth 
Street, Quincy, Illinois, was interviewed by SA DAVIS and 
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY exhibited to him. He advised 
that he did not recognize the photograph of RAY as anyone 
that he had ever known. He stated that these photographs

@- Springfield (44-561) 

EHD/Jac
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SI 44-561

werd vaguely familiar to him and that If he had ever seen 
RAY, it was only to see RAY and not that of an acquaintance. 
He advised that he had never heard his brother HARVEY 
EDWARD LOHMEYER ever mention JAMES EARL RAY.

The photographs of RAY were also exhibited by 
SA DAVIS to Mrs. LUCY LOHMEYER, 1507 North Tour th Street, 
Quincy, Illinois and she advised that JAMES EARL RAY Is 
not known to her and that the photographs of HAY are not 
familiar to her.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OTIONAl. form no. 10 
MAY I M2 EDITION 

<^^ rm* <« era) »i-ii.o

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P- date: 5/2/68

FROM : SA ELYON H. DAVIS

subject: MURKIN

On 4/22/68, ROY WEHRMAN, Personnel Manager, 
Quincy Compressor, Inc., Quincy, Illinois, advised that 
the records of hi^offic^show that JAMES EARL RAY, 
Social Security was employed by Quincy
Compressor on 8/6/51 and that he quit work on 9/4/51. 
He was employed as a drill press operator on the night 
shift and 'his application was filled out by the foreman 
PETER DUNKER.

The records show that JAMES EARL RAY’S home 
address was 1439 Cherry Street, Quincy, Illinois. His 
education was listed as four years of grade school at 
Quincy, Illinois and four years of high school at Chi­
cago, Illinois. Identities of the schools not shown.

The file showed previous employment with the 
Arvey Corporation or Avery Corporation, Chicago, Ill­
inois, as a laborer for one year. Hourly wage $1.40, 
dates of employment not shown.

The previous employment totthat was apparently 
with Neo Produce Company, Chicago, Illinois, Period of 
employment was four months, position, labor.

The file showed the following description of 
JAMES EARL RAY:

Race White
Height 5’1’1”
Weight 150 pounds
Date of applica- 8/6/51 
tion

On 4/23/68, PETER DUNKER, Superintendent, Drill 
Press Room, after viewing the application of JAMES EARL 
RAY and the photographs of RAY advised that he cannot

(^)- Springfield (44-561) 
EHD/jac

}0l0*10i
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may 21968
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SI 44-561

remember or -recall JAMES EARL RAY. He pointed out that 
RAY only worked in his department for three weeks and 
that many thousands of people had worked in the Drill 
press Section of Quincy Compressor,. Re stated that the 
record showed that RAY FELKER would have "been the immedi­
ate foreman of RAY. - >

On 4/23/68, RAY -FELKER, supervisor,' Quincy Com­
pressor, Inc., advised that after viewing several photo­
graphs of JAMES EARL RAY that he does not remember JAMES 
EARL RAY and does not recall the name. He advised that 
there is .no one presently employed in the drill press 
operation that was working on the night shift in 1951. 
He advised that he cannot furnish any further information 
concerning RAY. >

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P- 5/2/68

SA ELYON E. DAVIS

MUREIN

On 4/22/68, ROY WEHRMAN, Personnel Manager
Quincy Compressor, Inc., Quincy, Illinois, advised that 
the records of hi^£iljy|ow that JAMES EARL RAY, 
Social Security was employed by Quincy
Compressor on 8/6/S^nOnw he quit work on 9/4/51. 
Re was employed as a drill press operator on the night 
shift and his application was filled out by the foreman 
PETER BUNKER.

The records show that JAMES EARL RAY’s home
address was 1439 Cherry Street, Quincy, Illinois. His 
education was listed as four years of grade school at 
Quincy, Illinois and four years of high school at Chi­
cago, Illinois. Identities of the schools not shown.

The file showed previous employment with the
Arvey Corporation or Avery Corporation, Chicago, Ill­
inois, as a laborer for one year. Hourly wage $1,40, 
dates of employment not shown.

The previous employment tothat was apparently
with Neo produce Company, Chicago, Illinois, Period of 
employment was four months, position, labor.

The file showed the following description of 
JAMES EARL RAY:

Race 
Height 
Weight

White 
5’1’1* 
150 pounds

Date of applica- 8/6/51 
tlon

On 4/23/68, PETER DUNKER, Superintendent, Drill
Press Room, after viewing the application of JAMES EARL 
RAY and the photographs of RAY advised that he cannot

Springfield (44-561)
'^acv
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SI 44-561

remember or recall JAMES EARL RAY. He pointed out that 
RAY only worked In his department for three weeks and 
that many thousands of people had worked in the Drill 
Press Section of Quincy Compressor. He stated that the 
record showed that RAY FELKER would have been the immedi­
ate foreman of RAY.

On 4/23/68, RAY FELKER, supervisor, Quincy Com­
pressor, Jnc., advised that after viewing several photo­
graphs of JAMES EARL RAY that he does not remember JAMES 
EARL RAY and does not recall the name. He advised that 
there is no one presently employed in the drill press 
operation that was working on the night shift in 1951. 
He advised that he cannot furnish any further information 
concerning RAY.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -p- 5/2/68

SA ELYON H. DAVIS

MURKIN

On 4/22/68, ROY WEHRMAN, Personnel Manager, 
Quincy Compressor, Inc., Quincy, Illinois, advised that 
the records of hi^offic^show that JAMES EARL RAY, 
Social Security was employed by Quincy
Compressor on 8/6/51 and that he quit work on 9/4/51, 
He was employed as a drill press operator on the night 
shift and his application was filled out by the loreman 
PETER BUNKER.

The records show that JAMES EARL RAY*s home 
address was 1439 Cherry Street, Quincy, Illinois. His 
education was listed as lour years of grade school at 
Quincy, Illinois and four years of high school at Chi­
cago, Illinois. Identities of the schools not shown.

The file showed previous employment with the 
Arvey Corporation or Avery Corporation, Chicago, Ill­
inois, as a laborer for one year. Hourly wage $1.40, 
dates of employment not shown.

The previous employment to that was apparently 
with Neo Produce Company, Chicago, Illinois, Period of 
employment was four months, position, labor.

The file showed the following description of 
JAMES EARD RAY:

Race White
Height 5* 11"
Weight 150 pounds
Date of applica- 8/6/51 
tion

On 4/23/68, PETER DUNKER, Superintendent, Drill 
Press Room, after viewing the application of JAMES EARL 
RAY and the photographs of RAY advised that he cannot

<3j- Springfield (44-561) 
EHD/jac SaRCHaU^^^^u

J MAY 21968

FBI. SPRINGFIELD
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SI #4-561

remember or recall JAMES EARL RAY, He pointed out that 
RAY only worked in his department Jtor three weeks and 
that many thousands of people had worked in the Drill 
Press Section of Quincy Compressor. He stated that the 
record showed that RAY FELKER would have been the immedi­
ate foreman of RAY,

On 4/23/68, RAY FELKER, supervisor, Quincy Com­
pressor, Inc., advised that after viewing several photo­
graphs of JAMES EARL RAY that he does not remember JAMES 
EARL RAY and does not recall the name. He advised that 
there is no one presently employed in the drill press 
operation that was working on the night shift in 1951. 
He advised that he cannot furnish any further information 
concerning RAY.

-2-
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY M COITION ■
csa mut (« cm) wt-tu

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P- date: 5/2/68

FROM : SA ELYON H. DAVIS

subject: MURKIN

On 4/23/68, ELSIE RUDER, clerk, Local Board #1, 
Quincy, Illinois, advised that the files of her office 
show that JAMES EARL RAY, 214 Spring^Street, Quincy, Ill­
inois, registered with the local board #1 on 4/13/49. 
His home address was shown as 214 Spring Street, Quincy, 
Illinois and his date of birth, 3/10/28 at Alton, Illin­
ois. His closest relative was shown as LUCILLE RAY, his 
mother, at 214 Spring Street. His occupation was listed 
as student, American Television School, St. Louis, Mis­
souri.

The file showed previouslmilitary service with 
the United States Army from 2/19/46 until 12/23/48 and 
this was with the First Division, 16th Infantry Regiment. 
The file showed RAY to be holder of Serial Number 16163129.

The file showed his description as:

Eyes 
Hair 
Complexion 
Height 
Weight

Blue 
Black 
Ruddy 
5*11'’ 
157 pounds

Mrs. RUDER advised that this was all of the infor­
mation located at Local Board #1. The complete file would 
be located at the Illinois State Headquarters of the Selec­
tive Service System Springfield, Illinois.

3> Springfield (44-561) 
EHD/j ac
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MURKIN

On 4/23/68, ELSIE RUDER, clerk. Local Board #1, 
Quincy, Illinois, advised that the tiles of her office 
show that JAMES EARL RAY, 214 Spring,’Street, Quincy, Ill­
inois, registered with the local board #1 on 4/13/49. 
His home address was shown as 214 Spring Street, Quinby, 
Illinois and his date of birth, 3/10/28 at Alton, Illin­
ois. His closest relative was shown as LUCILLE RAY, his 
mother, at 214 Spring Street. His occupation was listed ' 
as student, American Television School, St. Louis, Mis­
souri.

The file showed previous,military service with 
the United States Army from 2/19/46 until 12/23/48 and 
this was with the First Division, 16th Infantry Regiment. 
The file showed RAY to be holder of Serial Humber 16163129.

The Tile showed his description as:

Eyes 
Hair 
Complexion 
Height 
Height

Blue 
Black 
Ruddy 
SUI" 
157 pounds

Mrs. RUDER advised that this was all of the infor­
mation located at Local Board #1, The complete file would 
be located at the Illinois State Beadquarters of the Selec­
tive Service System Springfield, Illinois.
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MURKIN

On 4/23/68, ELSIE RUDER, clerk, Local Board #1, 
Quincy, Illinois, advised that the tiles of her office 
show that JAMES EARL RAY, 214 Spring Street, Quincy, Ill­
inois, registered with the local board #1 on 4/13/49, 
Bis home address was shown as 214 Spring Street, Quincy, 
Illinois and his date of birth, 3/10/28 at Alton, Illin­
ois, Bis closest relative was shown as LUCILLE RAY, his 
mother, at 214 Spring Street. Ris occupation was listed 
as student, American Television School, St. Louis, Mis­
souri.

The file showed previous;military service with 
the United States Army from 2/19/46 until 12/23/48 and 
this was with the First Division, 16th Infantry Regiment. 
The file showed RAY to be holder of Serial Number 16163129.

The file showed his description as;

Eyes 
Hair 
Complexion 
Height 
Weight

Blue 
Black 
Ruddy 
5’11” 
157 pounds

Mrs. RUDER advised that this was all of the Infor­
mation located at Local Board #1. The complete file would 
be located at the Illinois State Headquarters of the Selec­
tive Service Systaj Springfield, Illinois.
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